• Embedded debt principle for financial charges remains

• Investment mark-up substituted by fair remuneration and incentives

• Regulatory gearing changed from 33% to 40%

Fair remuneration

(equity-based)

Investment

mark-up
+

Incentives +

Regulatory framework

2016-2019

Elia
Fair remuneration

(equity-based)

+
Incentives

Regulatory framework

2020-2023

(*) New tariff methodology currently under public consultation

German process of revision regulated framework until 2019

Determination of RoE

Revision of ARegV

2016 2017 2018

Submission

of cost

report

(30.06.)

End of base

year, capital

structure

Preparation of cost assessment,

benchmark
Inquiries and negotiations during cost assessment

RoE

determination

Result of

cost

verification,

efficiency

value

Xgen

Determination of Xgen

Decision on

Offshore lump sum

2018



 TSO-Benchmark (efficiency value, Xind)

Discussion on acceptable and necessary working capital

35

Selected unaudited pro-forma Consolidated Financials

As at 31 December 2017

mEUR
Elia

Belgium
Eurogrid Adjustments Pro-forma

Operating

Income (*)
887.5 1,330.3 (32.7) 2.185.1

Operating

Results
235.9 321.7 (3.5) 554.1

EBIT 344.6 321.7 (111.6) 554.7

Financial

results
(76.4) (54.4) 26.2 (104.6)

Profit before

income tax
268.2 267.3 (85.5) 450.0

Net profit of the

year (Elia)
229.1 180.2 (118.6) 290.7

Non-controlling

interest
36.0 36.0

mEUR
Elia

Belgium
Eurogrid Adjustments Pro-forma

Non-current

Assets
6,093.3 4,580.4 (87.3) 10,586.4

Current Assets 503.2 1,615.6 (24.6) 2,094.2

Total Assets 6,596.5 6,196.0 (111.9) 12,680.6

Total Equity 2,641.8 1,385.4 (396.0) 3,631.2

Non-current

Liabilities
2,984.5 3,096.6 299.1 6,380.2

Current

Liabilities
970.2 1,714.0 (15.0) 2,669.2

Note: see prospectus for full set of unaudited pro-forma consolidated financials

() Includes  revenue and other income

36

Transaction Overview - Senior Issuance

Issuer Elia System Operator SA/NV

Rating BBB+, Stable Outlook with S&P

Format Senior Unsecured and Unsubordinated

Size & Maturity €300m (10 or 12-year)

Coupon Fixed

Denominations EUR 100,000 + EUR 100,000

Documentation Stand Alone Prospectus

Listing / Governing Law Euronext Brussels / English Law (other than certain conditions 1,11 and 13 with respect to rules laid down in the Belgian Company Code)

Use of Proceeds Proceeds will be used to finance the acquisition of an additional 20% stake in Eurogrid